Catalysis Letters 27 (1994) 323-336 323
Preparation of Ni/A1203 catalysts from vapor phase by
atomic layer epitaxy
Marina Lindblad a, Lars Peter Lindfors b and Tuomo Suntola a
a Microchemistry Ltd., PO Box 45, SF-02151 Espoo, Finland
b Neste Oy, Technology Centre, PO BOX 310, SF-06101 Porvoo, Finland
Received 29 October 1993; accepted 31 May 1994
Ni/A1203 catalysts were prepared by saturating gas-solid reactions as an atomic layer epi-

peratures between 200 and 950~ are given in table 1. The preheating regulates
the type and number of adsorption sites on alumina [8]. When the preheat tempera-
ture exceeds 600~ alumina is transformed from a pure 7-phase to a mixture of y-
and 0-phases, altering the chemical nature of alumina. The 0/7-ratios are also
shown in table 1. The preheat temperature should be greater than or equal to the
reaction temperature to avoid the release of water from the support during the reac-
tion steps. Nickel acetylacetonate, Ni(acac)2 (Merck, > 98%), was used as reac-
tant without further purification.
M. Lindblad et al. / Preparation of Ni/ A 120s catalysts
Table 1
Characteristics of alumina preheated at various temperatures
325
Sample Preheating SA PV dp 0/7-ratio
(m2/g) (CI~ 3) (A)
(~ (h)
A1-200 200 6-16 190 0.50 100 <0.05
A1-600 600 6 180 0.50 110 <0.05
A1-800/1 800 1 155 0.50 120 ~0.25
A1-800/6 800 6 150 0.45 120 ~ 0.30
A1-875 875 6 140 0.45 130 ~0.50
A1-925 925 1 125 0.45 150 N10
A1-950 950 6 120 0.45 150 >20
The catalysts were prepared in a modified M C  120 flow-type reactor  (Micro-
chemistry Ltd.) (fig. 1). The gaseous reactants were passed through a s tat ionary
bed of  alumina. The reactions were carried out  at a pressure of  3-10 kPa in nitro-
gen atmosphere.